C.  Pending Claims and Litigation
There are several other pending claims and litigation against VIA.  While the result of any pending claims
and litigation contains an element of uncertainty, VIA’s management believes the amount of any liability
and costs which might result would not have a material adverse effect on the financial statements.

D.  Construction Commitments
Significant construction commitments outstanding as of September 30, 2014 are as follows:

Project Description Amount

WSMMTC Phase II $ 1,009,159

83

VIA Metropolitan Transit
San Antonio, Texas
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2014

Page 65

Note 15 – Prior Period Adjustment

In fiscal year 2014, VIA reclassified various planning study costs from capital assets to operating expenses,
following an internal review.  VIA capitalizes costs for planning studies that are directly identifiable with
specific  projects;  however,  other  planning  study  costs  should  be  expensed.   The  impact  of  the
reclassification results in restated 2013 capital assets and net position balances as follows:

Previously
Reported Restated
2013 Restatement 2013

Statement of Net Position
Buildings and shelters $ 173,812,358 $ (1,446,011) $ 172,366,347

Less accumulated depreciation 266,447,469 (146,646) 266,300,823

Construction in progress 32,093,317 (1,595,782) 30,497,535

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and
Changes in Net Position

Business development and planning 2,202,247 2,543,196 4,745,443

Acquired with VIA equity 6,862,635 (146,646) 6,715,989

Net position at beginning of year 275,764,144 (498,597) 275,265,547

Net position at end of year 392,742,165 (2,895,147) 389,847,018

Note 16 – Allowance for Streetcar Project Capitalized Costs

In July 2014, VIA’s management and its Board put its Streetcar Project on hold to assure alignment with
the CoSA’s development of a transportation plan.  VIA is also updating its own Long‐Range Comprehensive
Transportation Plan, which will cover the present through 2040.  Both plans are projected to be complete
by mid‐2016.

VIA still has a rail project  in  its five‐year capital program  (with $150,000,000  in spending for that time
frame).  Currently, the project is programmed to be funded by the FTA, private and local support, and VIA